
COUNCIL
12 DECEMBER 2018



Council - 12 December 2018



Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

4 December 2018

Unless a majority of the Council resolve to extend the meeting before 10.00 pm it will 
automatically end at 10.00 pm in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.2.

To all Members of the Council,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL to be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2018 at 
7.00 pm to transact the following business:

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL
Chief Executive

Pages

1.  Opening Prayer.

2.  To receive questions from members of the public pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule 9.

3.  To confirm the previous Minutes of the meeting of Council. 5 - 14

4.  To received declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda.

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman of the Council agrees 
to take as urgent business.

6.  Chairman's Announcements.

7.  Review of Members’ Allowances 2019/2020. 15 - 34

8.  Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy. 35 - 62

9.  Council Taxbase 2019/20. 63 - 68

10.  Recommendations from Cabinet 69 - 70

Council - 12 December 2018



11.  Programme of Meetings 2019/20. 71 - 74

12.  To receive the Leader's Report.

13.  Report of Cabinet Members, including questions pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule 10.1.

14.  Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
10.2.

To: Members of Council: Councillors B Forbes (Chairman), C Trumble (Vice-Chair), J Ash-Edwards, A Barrett-
Miles, E Belsey, J Belsey, M Belsey, L Bennett, M Binks, A Boutrup, P Bradbury, H Brunsdon, C Catharine, 
R Cherry, R Clarke, P Coote, R de Mierre, T Dorey, D Dorking, S Ellis, C Fussell, S Hansford, S Hatton, 
G Heard, C Hersey, M Hersey, C Holden, A Jones, J Knight, J Landriani, Andrew Lea, Anthea Lea, 
J Llewellyn-Burke, A MacNaughton, G Marples, G Marsh, E Matthews, N Mockford, P Moore, H Mundin, 
K Page, G Rawlinson, P Reed, R Salisbury, L Stockwell, D Sweatman, M Thomas-Atkin, N Walker, G Wall, 
A Watts Williams, N Webster, R Whittaker, J Wilkinson and P Wyan

Council - 12 December 2018



Minutes of a meeting of Council
held on Wednesday, 31st October, 2018

from 7.00 pm - 8.26 pm

Present: B Forbes (Chairman)
C Trumble (Vice-Chair)

J Ash-Edwards
E Belsey
J Belsey
M Belsey
M Binks
P Bradbury
C Catharine
R Cherry
R Clarke
P Coote
R de Mierre
D Dorking
C Fussell
S Hansford
S Hatton

G Heard
C Hersey
M Hersey
C Holden
A Jones
J Knight
J Landriani
Andrew Lea
Anthea Lea
J Llewellyn-Burke
A MacNaughton
G Marples
G Marsh
E Matthews
P Moore

H Mundin
K Page
P Reed
R Salisbury
L Stockwell
D Sweatman
M Thomas-Atkin
N Walker
G Wall
N Webster
R Whittaker
J Wilkinson
A Watts Williams
P Wyan

Absent: Councillors A Barrett-Miles, L Bennett, A Boutrup, H Brunsdon, 
T Dorey, S Ellis, N Mockford and G Rawlinson

Also Present: Councillors 

1. OPENING PRAYER 

The opening prayer was read by the Vice-Chairman.

2. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9. 

Question from Dr Ian Gibson

The District Plan Inspector was critical of the Council for its failure to provide 
adequate guidance to neighbourhood plans...on the amounts of housing 
development they should aim to accommodate.  He also said Future plans, both 
neighbourhood plans and the Site Allocations Plan, must take account of the 
numbers of new homes expected in each settlement.

The proposed methodology for the SHELAA does not set any housing targets for 
individual settlements or provide any role for Neighbourhood Plans in the site 
selection process.

Will the Council ask the Scrutiny Committee to reconsider this approach and involve 
Neighbourhood Plan communities?

Council - 12 December 2018 5

Agenda Item 3



Response from Cllr. Andrew MacNaughton, Cabinet Memb
[...]
anning Groups may choose not to allocate sites but 
instead to focus on more detailed local policies. This is entirely a decision for the 
Neighbourhood Planning group.

Mid Sussex District Council has consistently made clear through our regular briefings 
with Town and Parish Councils and through individual meetings with Parishes that 
officers will support whichever approach Neighbourhood Planning groups wish to 
take. 

For the purpose of preparing the District Plan, Mid Sussex District Council defined a 
‘strategic site’ as one of 500+ units. Given that Mid Sussex District Council is 
required to prepare a Site Allocations DPD to identify sufficient sites to meet the 
residual housing need figure to be adopted by 2020, the Council must now look at 
allocating sites of a range of sizes. This approach is made clear in District Plan Policy 
DP4 which states that the Sites DPD will look to allocating sites of 5 or more units. 
The need to prepare the Sites DPD was a modification required by the Independent 
Planning Inspector. This does not preclude a Neighbourhood Planning group from 
allocating sites however they must do so within the same time frame as the Sites 
DPD in order that Mid Sussex can demonstrate certainty over delivery of sufficient 
houses to meet identified need.

Finally, given that there is clear guidance already set out in the NPPF and NPPG on 
neighbourhood planning, I do not consider that there is any need to publish local 
guidance on the role of Neighbourhood Plans in the future of development of Mid 
Sussex.”

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COUNCIL 

The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 26 September 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. TO RECEIVED DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA 

Council - 12 December 2018 7



In relation to the Leader’s Report at item 9, Councillor Bradbury declared an interest 
as a West Sussex County Councillor and part of the Sussex Learning Trust.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL AGREES 
TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman provided an update on the Chairman’s charity fundraising concert, 
which raised funds for Sullivan’s Heroes.  Tickets for the concert were sold out and 
he thanked the Democratic Services Officers involved in the organisation of the 
concert.  He also drew Members attention to the Chairman’s Civic Service on Sunday 
9 December at St Leonard’s Church followed by refreshments at The Crown, Turners 
Hill.

7. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 

Councillor Walker proposed the report as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee for 
Community, Housing and Planning, noting that the amendments have been 
considered by the Committee on 4 July 2018.  The report was seconded by 
Councillor Webster who advised that the Citizens Advice Bureau had been added to 
the list of consultees and that the policy had to be reviewed within three years or as 
appropriate following the adoption of the statement of Principles Policy in 2015.

As there were no questions, the Chairman took Members to the recommendation, 
which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Council agreed to:

Approve the policy for Gambling at Appendix 1 for implementation on the 31st 
January 2019.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  - 15 OCTOBER 2018 

The Deputy Leader introduced the report which proposed the acquisition of another 
commercial property in the south of the district to generate income.  The purchase 
price was greater than the amount detailed in the report and following proper advice 
and completion of due diligence it was a good investment.

The report was seconded the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance who 
supported the use of Council Reserves to maintain a steady and reliable income 
stream over the forth coming years.

In response to a Member’s question, the Deputy Leader noted that the property had 
a lease with good covenants and the Council could consider other options for this 
freehold property beyond the existing tenant of the property.

In response to a Member’s question on generated income, the Deputy Leader noted 
he could not comment as it was commercially sensitive information but this 
information had been included in the Exempt part of the Cabinet report. 

Council - 12 December 2018 8



As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation, which was agreed unanimously.

 RESOLVED

Council agrees:

That £2.7m of the purchase price is financed from Capital Receipts Reserve (£1.1m) 
and General Reserve (£1.6m).

9. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT 

The Leader noted that Partnership working continued to be an important part of 
promoting sustainable growth in the region.

He noted that the Greater Brighton Economic Board (GBEB) will agree their strategy 
and vision for the next five years at the meeting in January.  Arun District Council has 
expressed a desire to join the Board which could strengthen its position within the 
Coast 2 Coast Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 

He noted that Gatwick Diamond has their AGM this week.  They represent the 
northern Districts and Boroughs within the LEP and together they promote major 
growth opportunities across the region.  He advised that at the last Board meeting he 
had highlighted that he was the only District and Borough representative on the 
Board. 

He confirmed that significant progress had been made with the progression of the 6th 
Form College provision and the deadline for formal expressions of interest in running 
the site was 9 November 2019.  

The Leader concluded his report with the recent announcement by Gatwick Airport 
Limited (GAL) of their wish to increase capacity by using the reserve runway. In 
response to Members questions, although no further details had been shared at 
present, he advised that many stakeholders support growth at Gatwick as part of 
planned investment in the region.  The Chief Executive and Leader will be meeting 
with GAL this week to discuss the Masterplan and they will ask how Mid Sussex will 
be served in the consultation, and how Mid Sussex would benefit from expansion.  
He confirmed that the upgrading of the M23 to a smart motorway was in progress.  
He also advised that the LEP was working with GAL to improve the railway stations 
and the flow of passengers.

In response to a Member’s query regarding the effectiveness of the range of 
organisations serving the local community, the Leader noted that the LEP is the 
representative of choice to liaise with the Government.  The GBEB and Gatwick 
Diamond are part of the partnership and the work of the LEP has developed strong 
links with Homes England.  

He noted a Members concern regarding the impact of the planned three month road 
closure at Borde Hill Lane for the construction of a roundabout, and will liaise with 
Offices involved. 

A Member thanked the Leader for his participation at a recent meeting in East 
Grinstead which was well attended.  The Leader responded that Councillors must 
take every opportunity to engage with local residents.

Council - 12 December 2018 9



10. REPORT OF CABINET MEMBERS, INCLUDING QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.1 

Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth

The Deputy Leader began by advising that he will be attending a meeting of the 
Steering Group for the Burgess Hill Growth project to review sustainable transport 
and improvements to the A2300.  He reported that deliverability was critical and it 
was important to keep the project on track for completion by 2021.

He drew Members attention to the vigorous lobbying of the Rt. Hon Sir Nicholas 
Soames MP to secure a temporary Post Office in the Co-op, Haywards Heath whilst 
the Royal Mail identifies a viable permanent location.

He welcomed the approval of the redevelopment of offices in Perrymount Road to 
create Haywards Park; this is p
[...]
 certain offences, including overcrowding, failure 
to licence and HMO or breach of improvement notices etc. The level of civil 
penalty to be imposed has to be determined on a case by case basis.

 Smoke and CO Alarm Regulations: which require landlords to install smoke 
alarms on every floor of their property, and test them at the start of every 
tenancy, and to install carbon monoxide alarms in high risk rooms. These 
penalty charges are already in use by the Housing Standards Team having 
previously been approved by the Cabinet Member on 20th March 2017. They 
have been included in this policy to ensure transparency of all powers and 
penalty charges issued by this team in a singular reference tool.

 Housing Act 2004: it allows the Council to impose a civil penalty as an 
alternative to prosecution for offences such

 as failure to comply with an improvement notice;

 offences in relation to licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation;

 contravention of an overcrowding notice;

 failure to comply with managements regulations in respect to Houses 
in Multiple Occupation;

Council - 12 December 2018 36



10. The Government under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 have also provided the 
Council with further tools to deal with rogue landlords. We can now use the national 
database of rogue landlords and property agents with convictions of certain offences 
and Banning orders for the most serious and prolific offenders, preventing them from 
letting and / or managing rented properties.

Policy Context

11. The Council as a local housing authority has a legal duty under Section 3 of the 
Housing Act 2004 to keep housing conditions in its area under review with a view to 
identifying any action that may need to be taken. This function is undertaken by the 
Housing Services and Environmental Health in Mid Sussex District Council.

12. The Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy has been considered and endorsed 
by the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Pl
[...]
il takes into account the following 
principles:-

1. Financial Penalty

Landlords issued with a penalty charge notice have been given 28 days to comply with 
statutory provisions that they should already have undertaken. It is not enough to recover the 
cost of completing the works as this in itself does not deter inaction that puts tenants’ lives at 
risk. The financial penalty should be set at an amount to ensure that those few landlords that 
fail to comply with the law are sufficiently penalised.

The amount of financial penalty is set at £5,000.

This amount is modified by the mitigating provisions noted below.

2. Mitigating Factors

The Council agrees to reduce the amount of the financial penalty element of the Penalty 
Charge in the following circumstances:

a) Early Payment

Where a relevant landlord issued with a penalty charge notice makes payment within 
14 days of the service date, the penalty charge will be reduced by 50%

b) Discretion by Head of Regulatory Services
A landlord may write to the Head of Regulatory Services within 28 days of the date 
the Penalty Charge Notice is served requesting a review. Such a request should 
include such information as appropriate as to why he/she should not be required to 
pay the Penalty Charge. The Head of Regulatory Services may confirm, vary or 
withdraw the penalty charge notice.

Council - 12 December 2018 62



COUNCIL TAXBASE 2019/20

Purpose of Report
1. The purpose of this report is for the Council to formally determine the domestic 

taxbase for the district for 2019/20.  
Summary
2. The report proposes that the domestic taxbase for next year is 60,707.5, an increase 

of 1.21%.  The estimated collection rate is 99.4%.
Recommendations 
3. (a)  Pursuant to the Head of Finance's report and in accordance with the Local 

Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2003, 
the amounts calculated by Mid Sussex District Council as its tax base for the 
whole area for the year 2019/20 shall be 60,707.5 and for each parish area for 
the year 2019/20 shall be:

Albourne 306.0
Ansty & Staplefield 1,010.2
Ardingly 739.2
Ashurst Wood 754.3
Balcombe 839.7
Bolney 637.4
Burgess Hill 11,916.7
Cuckfield 1,679.5
East Grinstead 11,418.5
Fulking 146.7
Hassocks 3,389.9
Haywards Heath 11,940.8
Horsted Keynes 692.6
Hurstpierpoint & Sayers Common 3,049.9
Lindfield 2,841.4
Lindfield Rural 1,455.5
Newtimber 42.2
Poynings 134.1
Pyecombe 127.1
Slaugham 1,297.5
Turners Hill 597.1
Twineham 138.8
West Hoathly 934.8
Worth 4,617.6

Background

4. The tax base is the divisor used to convert the total net amount required for local 
authority spending in the area to a level of council tax due for a band D property.

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources

Email: Peter.Stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Council on 12 December 2018

Council - 12 December 2018 63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Peter.Stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


5. A tax base is required to be calculated for each parish area in order to allocate 
Special Items, which for this Council comprise the precepts of the Parish and Town 
Councils.

6. It should be noted that setting the tax base is the sole responsibility of the District 
Council as the Billing Authority and we have given explanations of the individual 
parish taxbases where requested to the Town and Parish Councils. 

Method of Calculation

7. The method of calculation is laid down in the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base)(England) Regulations 2012.

8. The starting point is the actual number of properties within each tax band as shown 
on the Council’s Valuation List as at 30 November 2018 (the “Relevant Day”) less the 
actual number of exemptions and discounts at that time.  The resulting figures are 
adjusted to take account of estimated movements within and between bands affecting 
2019/20 (i.e. changes from 1 December 2018 to 
[...]
Treasury Management for 2018/19.

Summary

The forecast revenue outturn position for 2018/19 at the end of September is 
showing a projected net overspend of £1,000 against the original estimate, which 
relates mainly to forecast income shortfalls in Garden waste, Building control and 
Outdoor facilities partly offset by unbudgeted investment income,. 

Recommendations:

That Council approve

(i) that £9,188 grant income relating to Transition to Universal Credits and 
for Removal of Temporary Accommodation from Universal credits be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 22 of the 
Cabinet report;

(ii) that £8,244 grant income relating to Assisted Digital Support and 
Personal Budgeting support for Universal credits and final Universal 
credits Local Authority Universal support payment for 2017/18 be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 23 of the 
Cabinet report;

(iii) that £12,211 grant income relating to Universal credits: Management, 
Support for Housing Expertise, Housing Benefit Natural Migration and 
Housing Benefit Debt Migration be transferred to Specific Reserve as 
detailed in paragraph 24 of the Cabinet report;

(iv) that £117,268 be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in 
paragraphs 25 of the Cabinet report;

(v) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 39 of 
the Cabinet report in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure 
rule B4.

Council - 12 December 2018 69

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



  PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2019/20

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services and Monitoring 
Officer

Contact Officer: Lucinda Joyce – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Email: lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477225

Wards Affected: All
Key Decision No
Report to Council - 12 December 2018

Purpose of Report

1. To approve the Programme of Meetings for 2019/2020.

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Programme (attached to this re

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Council
held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

from 7.00 pm - 7.44 pm

Present: B Forbes (Chairman)
C Trumble (Vice-Chair)

J Ash-Edwards
A Barrett-Miles
E Belsey
J Belsey
M Belsey
L Bennett
M Binks
P Bradbury
H Brunsdon
C Catharine
R Cherry
R Clarke
P Coote
R de Mierre

T Dorey
D Dorking
S Ellis
S Hansford
C Hersey
M Hersey
C Holden
A Jones
J Knight
Anthea Lea
J Llewellyn-Burke
A MacNaughton
G Marples
G Marsh

N Mockford
P Moore
H Mundin
G Rawlinson
R Salisbury
L Stockwell
D Sweatman
M Thomas-Atkin
N Walker
G Wall
N Webster
J Wilkinson
P Wyan

Absent: Councillors A Boutrup, C Fussell, S Hatton, G Heard, 
J Landriani, Andrew Lea, E Matthews, K Page, P Reed, 
A Watts Williams and R Whittaker

Also Present: Councillors 

1. OPENING PRAYER. 

The opening prayer was read by the Vice-Chairman.

2. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9. 

None.

3. TO CONFIRM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COUNCIL. 

The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 31 October 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4. TO RECEIVED DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

In relation to the Leader’s Report at item 12, Councillor Jones declared an interest in 
relation the Health and Social Care Committee as a West Sussex County Councillor. 
Councillor Ash-Edwards declared an interest regarding the 6th form college 
provision, as Chairman of the Sussex Learning Trust and a National Leader of 



School Governance.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL AGREES 
TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Chairman thanked everyone who attended his Civic Service held on Sunday 9 
December at St Leonard’s Church, Turners Hill, and also thanked the Officers 
involved in arranging the service. He also took the opportunity to thank the 
Democratic Services team for their support throughout the past two years. 

7. REVIEW OF MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 2019/2020. 

Neil Gershon, Chairman of the Remuneration Panel introduced the report. He noted 
that the Panel proposed to implement the final year of the four year plan (approved in 
2015) to bring the basic allowance up to £5,000 by May 2019/20. Councillor Thomas-
Atkin proposed that the report be approved, and thanked Mr Gershon and Mr Rowe 
for their time in producing the report.  This was seconded by the Leader, Councillor 
Wall who echoed the thanks to the Remuneration Panel and noted the significant 
progress which has been made over the past 4 years in forming a robust scheme for 
Member’s allowances.

As there were no questions, the Chairman took Members to the recommendations, 
which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Council agrees: 

To adopt the scheme of allowances for the financial year 2019/20.

8. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY. 

Councillor Walker introduced the report and clarified that the Council were being 
asked to approve the full policy as detailed from p.38 to p.62 of the Council papers. 
He drew Members attention to the policy context on p.27, paragraph 11 whereby the 
Council has a legal duty to keep housing conditions in its area under review with a 
view to identifying any action that may need to be taken, and noted that the policy 
had been endorsed by the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning 
at its recent meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Webster who clarified that the 
policy and enforcement powers are applicable to both private and social housing 
providers in equal measure.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation, which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

Council agrees: 



(i) To approve the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy.

9. COUNCIL TAXBASE 2019/20. 

Councillor Llewellyn-Burke introduced the report noting that all Towns and Parishes 
had been informed, and that once again there is a decrease in council tax support 
discounts.  The report was seconded by Councillor Ash-Edwards.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendations, which were agreed 
unanimously

RESOLVED

Council approved that:

(a)  Pursuant to the Head of Finance's report and in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2003, the 
amounts calculated by Mid Sussex District Council as its tax base for the whole area 
for the year 2019/20 shall be 60,707.5 and for each parish area for the year 2019/20 
shall be:

Albourne 306.0
Ansty & Staplefield 1,010.2
Ardingly 739.2
Ashurst Wood 754.3
Balcombe 839.7
Bolney 637.4
Burgess Hill 11,916.7
Cuckfield 1,679.5
East Grinstead 11,418.5
Fulking 146.7
Hassocks 3,389.9
Haywards Heath 11,940.8
Horsted Keynes 692.6
Hurstpierpoint & Sayers Common 3,049.9
Lindfield 2,841.4
Lindfield Rural 1,455.5
Newtimber 42.2
Poynings 134.1
Pyecombe 127.1
Slaugham 1,297.5
Turners Hill 597.1
Twineham 138.8
West Hoathly 934.8
Worth 4,617.6

10. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET 

The Chairman introduced the report and took Members to the recommendations, 
which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Council approved:



(i) that £9,188 grant income relating to Transition to Universal Credits and for 
Removal of Temporary Accommodation from Universal credits be transferred 
to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 22 of the Cabinet report;

(ii) that £8,244 grant income relating to Assisted Digital Support and Personal 
Budgeting support for Universal credits and final Universal credits Local 
Authority Universal support payment for 2017/18 be transferred to Specific 
Reserve as detailed in paragraph 23 of the Cabinet report;

(iii) that £12,211 grant income relating to Universal credits: Management, Support 
for Housing Expertise, Housing Benefit Natural Migration and Housing Benefit 
Debt Migration be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 24 
of the Cabinet report;

(iv) that £117,268 be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraphs 25 
of the Cabinet report;

(v) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 39 of the 
Cabinet report in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B4.

11. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2019/20. 

The Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report which detailed the proposed 
programme of meetings for 2018/19. He noted that this was the first draft with the 
final version to be agreed at the Annual Council in May 2019. He requested that 
Members contact him if they had any concerns around the proposed dates.

As there were no Members wishing to speak, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation which was approved unanimously.

RESOLVED

That Council approved the Programme as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.  

12. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT. 

The Leader echoed the praise for the Civic Service and thanked the Chairman for his 
efforts in making it a success. 

He noted that significant progress had been made with the progression of the 6th 
Form College provision at the site in Harlands Road. On Friday officers will be 
meeting with stakeholders and FE commissioners to receive presentations from the 
final three bidders to run the college from that site. It is hoped that an announcement 
will be made before Christmas and he thanked officers in this authority who led from 
the front in an area of work not usually part of Mid Sussex District Council’s remit. 

With regards to the proposed financial cuts at West Sussex County Council (WSCC) 
he noted that the Health and Social Care Select Committee (HASC) met today to 
discuss the proposed cuts to their housing support funding. He said that Councillors 
Jones and Edward Belsey also attended this meeting. He noted that the funding 
supported the most vulnerable members of the community and that representations 
were considered from charity and voluntary groups, probation, police, health, District 
and Boroughs. A report from the Leaders and Chief Executives of the District and 
Borough Councils was presented by Nigel Lynn, Chief Executive of Arun, supported 



by Mid Sussex District Council’s Assistant Chief Executive. The quality and validity of 
the report was noted by the Leader and the committee recommended to the WSCC 
Cabinet Member that the proposed cuts are not implemented for 12 months to 
provide time for the Council to work with WSCC and supported housing providers, 
which is good news for those who rely on the service. A decision will be taken on this 
by the WSCC Cabinet Member on 18 December 2018.

Reflecting on the last 12 months, the Leader commented that the National picture 
has given the Council resolve to focus on the business at hand.  A District Plan is 
now in place, the Council has vision, with the plans for the Burgess Hill 
redevelopment and the Council’s finances are under control. The Council continues 
to improve service delivery and recent reports to the Scrutiny Committees 
demonstrates that the Council is performing well.  Progress has also been made on 
the provision of temporary accommodation. However, he acknowledged that there 
should not be complacency as Members have set challenges around future 
strategies, for example around parking, town centres and parks and open spaces.  

The Leader noted that the Council plays a lead role on a strategic level with a strong 
voice at the Greater Brighton Economic Board (GBEB), Gatwick Diamond, Coast 2 
Capital Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), and the Shadow Transport for South 
East Board. Recent meetings of these show they are working well and are taken 
seriously by Government and are bringing forward investment into Mid Sussex and 
the region.  

He concluded by noting that the Council has an eye on the national picture but 
remains focussed on what is best for the residents of Mid Sussex. 

A Member agreed that the HASC meeting went well.

13. REPORT OF CABINET MEMBERS, INCLUDING QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.1. 

Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth

The Deputy Leader confirmed that the Council’s Open-for-Business event being held 
in spring will focus on apprenticeships and he was happy to confirm that the 
Economic Development Team had aptly secured the Harlands Road college site as 
venue for this event.

He also confirmed that the recent acquisition of a commercial asset in Burgess Hill 
was the Wickes site, and the Council has now completed on this acquisition. 
Revenue from this will contribute to both this current financial year’s budget and the 
future budget to help ensure the Council remains financially self-sufficient.

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

The Cabinet Member confirmed that she continues to work with Members to produce 
the service and financial plan for the next year and the Council awaits the provisional 
settlement on the Local Government financial position. A report will be presented to 
the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth in January 
2019.

Report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Services



The Cabinet Member confirmed that preparations for the Voter ID pilot are under way 
with a full campaign plan submitted to the Cabinet Office for their review. A 
communications plan is also in place, considering marketing proposals such as 
branded leaflets, banners for shopping centres and brackets and posters for 
lampposts around the District. She also confirmed that the Electoral register has now 
been published, and the annual canvas has concluded with a 98.7% return rate. 65% 
of the return rate has been via digital methods, which has provided a £16,000 saving 
to the taxpayer.

On social media and through other avenues the Council has been advising residents 
on the £1 Christmas parking, Christmas tree recycling, food waste and bin collection 
times over the Christmas period.

In October the Customer Services team received over 8500 calls and met all but one 
of their key performance indicators.

The Cabinet Member  concluded by offering congratulations to the Land Charges 
team who are now dealing with 80% of the market share. 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Service Delivery

The Cabinet Member noted that the latest car park to receive the disabled parking 
accreditation given by the British Parking Association is Station Road Car Park in 
Burgess Hill. He noted that the Council is working hard to raise standards across all 
car parks and most have the accreditation already. In response to a Member’s query 
on the Governments recent discussion around doubling disabled parking spaces he 
confirmed that the Council has increased the number of disabled spaces across all 
car parks and are reviewing it with a view to providing more, sited in the best 
positions. 

He reiterated the Cabinet Member for Customer Services comments regarding the 
amount of waste generated at Christmas and confirmed that the Communications 
team had issued a leaflet to all households confirming what can and cannot be 
recycled. 

He also confirmed that the Council’s flagship green bin service had just reached over 
19,000 subscriptions and encouraged Members who have subscribed to the service 
to talk to neighbours to promote it, as word-of-mouth has proved to be the top reason 
why others have subscribed. 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Community

The Cabinet Member confirmed that the new CCTV camera installation is proceeding 
to plan and is scheduled to be completed before year end. 

He also announced that 2 valuable projects have been extended. These are the Safe 
in Sussex Freedom Programme which supports women who have experienced 
domestic abuse, and the Bentswood Community Partnership training opportunities 
for volunteers.  

He confirmed that the NEETS Project by the YMCA Positive Placements team is 
running well and has assisted 29 young people since April against a target of 30.  Of 
the young people involved, 8 have exited the programme successfully, with the 
remainder still receiving support.



He also drew Members attention to the work of the Licensing Sub A committee citing 
a recent case which ended in court. The decision of the committee was upheld and 
the Council was awarded its costs. He commented that residents need to know they 
are safe when getting into a licensed taxi in Mid Sussex and although the vast 
majority of drivers are fit and proper, the Council will not tolerate those that are not. 

He concluded by thanking the members of the Scrutiny Committees for their work, 
the Emergency Planning Liaison and Air Quality Groups, the HASC representative 
and all the Officers within his portfolio for their diligence over the past year. 

A Member expressed a wish to promote the pupil service premium for families of 
those in the Armed Forces. It was acknowledged that each school has a local 
authority governor who are aware of the premium but also that some families don’t 
wish to advertise their forces connection so this needed to be considered when 
promoting the premium.

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

The Cabinet Member confirmed that for the second month in a row the Development 
Management team has determined 100% of planning applications received in all 
three categories which reflects excellent performance by the whole team.

On the subject of temporary accommodation he confirmed that the Council has  
completed on 2 properties and hope to complete on up to 5 by the end of this year. 
He noted that safety checks need to be done on these properties and some may 
require redecoration so it is hoped that the properties will be housing residents by 
January 2019.

He concluded by thanking Officers and Members for their support over the last year.

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
10.2. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.44 pm

Chairman


